FORMER JUDGE CARROW DIES IN MERCHANTVILLE

Was Among Democratic Leaders of New Jersey and Headed State Committee

Special to The Inquirer. MERCHANTVILLE, N. J., April 16. --Howard Carrow, until recently Circuit court judge of New Jersey and formerly judge of the Common Pleas court of Camden, died this morning at his home on West Maple avenue, Judge Carrow was confined to his home with a cold last week, but was apparently convalescent and had planned to be at his office in Camden 'tomorrow. He strolled about the grounds of his residence before breakfast, but soon after eating was seized with an attack of the heart while reading and died in about twenty minutes,

Judge Carrow was born in Camden. Didge Carrow was born in Camden, Del., September 30, 1860, and came to Camden, N. J., in 1873, and studied law in the office of Thomas B. Harned, be-ing admitted to the bar in June, 1882. He was first appointed to the bench of the Camden District court in 1891 and in 1895 was made permanent chairman of the Democratic State Committee. He was a delegate to the National conven-tions of 1904 and 1908. Woodrow Wilson, when Governor, appointed him to the Canden County Common Pleas bench in 1912, from which he resigned in May, 1913, when he was named to the Circuit court judgeship for the counties of Atlantic, Burlington, Cape May, Cumberland and Gloucester.

Judge Carrow is survived by his wife, Judge Carrow is survived by his wife, Margaret H. Carrow and two children, J. Russell Carrow, formerly Prose-cutor of the Pleas of Cape May county, and now a member of the Camilen County Board of Taxation, and Miss Helen Carrow.